Arkansas, Department of Agricultural Economics and Agribusiness, and a student from 

the University of Prishtina, Faculty of Agriculture and Veterinary. The data were 

collected using the structured questionnaires, administered by a total of six 

enumerators in face-to-face interviews. A total of three hundred twenty seven (327) 

randomly selected households were surveyed. However, this was not a perfect random 

sample. Due to several refusals, similar farmers on the surrounding area were selected 

to replace the farmers that refused to take part in the study.  

For both approaches, PSM and SFA, several farmer observations were dropped, since

[...]

milking and insemination method, number of dairy cows, daily and annual milk yield, 

and others such as milk sales, cheese sales and milk consumption per household. In 

2014, 90.15 percent of farmers kept the dairy cows tied in the barn, while 9.85 percent of 

them used a free range production system. Two hundred and sixty one (261) dairy 

farmers (80.31%) used grazing, while 64 of them (19.69%) kept the cows only inside the 

barn (non-grazing). The largest percentage of farmers (80.92%) used milking machines 

to milk the cows, 18.15 percent used hands while only 0.92 percent used the pipeline as